UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#t. 1826008017 Fee: $74.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 09/17/2018 10:20 AM Pg: 10of 14

FANNIE MAE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

6860 Argonne St, Unit A
Denver, Co 80249

Prepared by: VERA BIRYUK
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
6860 Argonne St, Unit A
Denver, Co 80249

828311

1-720-445-3581

RECORDING REQUESTED BY & RETURN TO:

ATTN: HOME RETENT!C ¥ DIVISION

GRANTOR(S):

GRANTEE:

Prev. Rec. Info:

APN:

Victor E Carrera
6401 S Kedvale Ave, Chicago, IL 60629

Bank of America, N.A.
6860 Argonne St, Unit A, Denver, CO 80249

06/04/2008 INSTR# 0815642045

19-22-213-001-0000

ORIGINAL MTG:  § 289,000.00
NEW MTG: $ 301,447.61
NEW MONEY: § 1244761



1826008017 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Invector Loan# 1708601686

After Recriding Return To:
Banrk of Aunerca, NA.
6860 Argonne S.AMnit A
HOME RETENTION
Denver, CO 80249

This document was preparad by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Space Atove This Line For Recording Data

FANNIE MAE LOAN #2ODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ("'1"):(1 Victor E Carrera

Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer (“Lenver'). Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, o ~security deed ("Mortgage") and
Note ("Note"). March 26, 2008

Loan Number: 476119061776860629

Property Address: {See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicat'e)

“Property”: 6401 S Kedvale Ave, Chicago, IL 60629

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be frue in a!i pigterial
respects, then this Loan Modification Agresment ("Agresement’) will, as set iciti in
Section 3, amend and supplement (i} the Mortgage on the Property, and (ii) the ¥ ote
secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously

(1] If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as "1." For purposes of
this document words signifying the singular (such as "*) shall include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa
where appropriate.

00 10 0 O ||Il||||||l||l| I

Page 1 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used
in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan
Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the
Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement This Agreement will not take
effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and
agrae:

A bar experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) [ am in default under
the Leor Documents or my default is imminent and (i) | do not have sufficient
income «ar access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly morgage
payments naveor in the near future;

B. There has beeii nio impermissible change in the ownership of the Property
since | signed the 'oar Documents. A permissible change would be any
transfer that the lender s rzquired by law to allow, such as a transfer to add or
remove a family member, spcuse or domestic partner of the undersigned in the
event of a death, divorce or riarriage,

C. Under penaity of perjury, ali docurrents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and
information regarding my eligibility for the-Praram, are true and correct;

D. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseliig in connection with the
Program, t wiil do so.

E. [I'have made or will make all payments required under a Y2 period plan.

F. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceediny suhsequent to
the execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that | will ot have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

00 O

age PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Maodification. | understand and
acknowledge that:

A, If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct or any covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that
event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

B..1 understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i)
ihe Lander accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me,
anc faydthe Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. |
further-uraarstand and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to
make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the
requirements unger this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be
true in all material respects.and all preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 have been met, the'1zoan Documents will automatically become modified
on September 1, 2018 (the "W dification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be :vaired. | understand that if | have failed to
make any payments as a precondition.to this modification under a trial period plan,
this modification will not take effect.

A. The first modified payment will be due on Szpiomber 1, 2018.
B. The Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2058.

C. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and
arrearages that will be past due as of the Modification Eifective Date (including
unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but
excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts”}less any
amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to my Lcan/ The new
principal balance of my Note will be $301,447 .61 (the "New Principal dztance’).
Any fees or charges incurred in connection with the servicing of your lozn that
were not invoiced before we calculated the Unpaid Amounts will appeat _¢n
your monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These amounts may be
paid when billed or at any time afterward. They will not accrue interest or late
fees. If they remain unpaid, they must be satisfied at the earlier of. {i) the date
you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (i) the date you pay the entire
New Principal Balance, or {iii) the Maturity Date. 1 understand that by agreeing
to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added

000 0 RO i

Page 3 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Unpaid Amounts accrue interest hased on the interest rate in effect under this
Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will now accrue on the
unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would
not happen without this Agreement.

D. $65875.61 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred
Principal Balance’) and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on
this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance
shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
is $235,572.00. Interest at the rate of 3.375% will begin to accrue on the
iriarest Bearing Principal Balance as of August 1, 2018 and the first new
Imorinly payment on the interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
Sepierarer 1, 2018. The repayment terms of my modified Loan are as follows:

Maturity Date:-August 1, 2058

Interest Rate: 3.575%

New Principal Bzia:ice: $301,447.61

Deferred Principal Baiarice: $65,875.61

interest Bearing Princioal Balance: $235,572.00

First Modified Payment 2 Date: September 1, 2018
Number of Monthly Payments. 480

Monthly Principal and Interes( “ayment: $895.01
Estimated Monthly Escrow Payment: 3588.76

Total Monthly Payment: $1,483.77

*The total monthly payment amount shsw:i.does not include the cost for any
optional products that may be on the loan.

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supeisede any provisions to the
contrary in the Loan Documents, including but notlimiied to, provisions for an
adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortaage loan, upon
modification, the minimum monthly payment option, the int2iest-only or any
other payment options will no longer be offered and that the mont'ily payments
described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan. it be the
minimum payment that will be due each manth for the remaining terri of the
Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that
would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

The tota! remaining principal balance that will be due in a balloon payment at
the maturity of my loan, will be the total of my Deferred Principal Balance and
the balloon payment resulting from the extended amortization of my loan,
which will be $65,875.61.

0 A 00 T Al i

Page 4 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE
ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST
THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE
LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE
PAYMENT QUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL
HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YQOU HAVE THIS
LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE
THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE
CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF
YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

E. /- will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
nedified by this Agreement. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the
Loanilacuments, then in the event of default under the Loan Documents, as
amendad; the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in Section 3D.

F. 1agree topay in full any Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts
still owed underns Loan Documents by the earliest of. (i) the date | sell or
transfer an interest in‘ine Property, (ii) the date | pay the entire Interest Bearing
Principal Balance, or {iii}.the Maturity Date.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree *:the following:

A. All persons, or their authorized. representative(s), who signed the Loan
Documents have signed this Agreemarit; unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased, (i) the borrower and co-borrcwen are divorced and the property has
been transferred to one spouse in the divorcs decree, meaning that the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the propery need not sign this Agreement
(although the non-signing spouse may continua to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents), or (iii) Lcnder has waived this
requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance,
trial period plan, or other workout plan that | previcusly ente'ed into with
Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreemeni; vt
all covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my
agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may
change periodically over the term of my Loan.

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment

N

age PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of Escrow Items, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid,
binding agreements, enforceabie in accordance with their terms and are
hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this
Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
wiiole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
excap! as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreeinent, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the
terms ard sonditions of the Loan Documents.

G. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision
of the Loan Docuwinents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is
sold or transferred vrithcut Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its
option, require immedia’e nayment in full of ail sums secured by the Mortgage.
Lender shall not exercise (nis nption if state or federal law, rules or regulations
prohibit the exercise of such uption as of the date of such sale or transfer. If
Lender exercises this option, Ler der 'shall give me notice of acceleration. The
notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which | must pzy. all sums secured by the Mortgage.
if 1 fail to pay these sums prior to the exrirotion of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitied by the Moriozge without further nctice or
demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | unders:ard that the Lender will
only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, incluzng this Agreement,
to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St. “ermain Act, 12
US.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will not be
permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan.. Ly apt as
noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, 3 buyer
or transferee of the Property.

I.  That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty
for full or partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

nmmmmMmmmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmwmwmmmmm

Page 6 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by the Lender’'s procedures to ensure that the modified
mortgage Lcan is in first lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such titie
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s),
then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. | also agree to allow
lLender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification which will include a
):eval Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and
anv oiher relevant information required by a County Clerk’'s Office to aliow for
recorcing if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

K. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to
gither (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i}
correct the terms-and.~onditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after
execution of this Ag.eement. | understand that either a corrected Agreement
or a letter agreement cantaining the correction will be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender's optior, titis Agreement will be void and of no legal effect
upon notice of such error, | If | elect not to sign any such corrective
documentation, the terms of the Hriginal Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will
nhot be eligible for a modification uncer the Fannie Mae Loan Modification
Program.

L. OPTIONAL PRODUCTS PURCHASED AFTER CLOSING. | understand and
agree that any optional product{s) | may have purchased after the closing of
my Loan, the cost for which | agreed to have adaed *a _my Total Monthly
Payment: {(a) will remain in force so long as | add the ameuiit cue and owing to
my Total Monthly Payment each month; and (b} will continue ¢ be governed by
the terms of the documents the provider of the optional product delivered to me
(‘Goveming Documents”), unless (i) | notify the provider of the opuerial uroduct
of my request to cancel; or (ii) | fail to pay any and all amounts payakie when
due, at which time the optional product may terminate as provided uncer the
terms of the Goveming Documents.

NP0 00 A O O

Page 7 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

M. That Lender will coffect and record personal information, inciuding, but not
limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government moniforing information, and
information about accourt balances and activity.  In addition, | understand and
consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the trial
period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the
Treasury, (i) Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities
under the Home Affordability and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, insurer,
guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or
subordinate lien (if applicable) morigage loan(s); {iv) companies that perform
support services for the Program and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. That i"=2ny document related to the Loan Documents andfor this Agreement is
lost, miepiated, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions ¢fthe Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with
the Lender's regunst to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender
any documentatici the Lender deems necessary. if the Note is replaced, the
Lender hereby inderinifics me against any loss associated with a demand on
the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N.
shall be referred to as "Ducuments.” | agree to deliver the Documents within
ten (10) days after | receive tae Lender's written request for such replacement.

0. If my Loan Documents govern a hoima =2gquity loan or line of credit, then | agree
that as of the Modification Effective Date -1 am terminating my right to borrow
new funds under my home equity loan-or.iine of credit. This means that |
cannot obtain additional advances, and muse riake payments according to this
Agreement. (Lender may have previously terminateu, or suspended my right to
obtain additional advances under my home equity.f0a:1 or line of credit, and if
s0, | confirm and acknowledge that no additional advaiices may be obtained.)

P. In the event of default under this Agreement and/or the ‘Losr, Documents, |
absolutely assign and transfer to Lender any and ali rents ana- revenues
{(‘Rents”) of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Proporty are
payable. | unconditionally authorize Lender or Lender's agents to Coliest the
Rents, and agree that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Reits to
Lender or Lender's agents. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absciut
assignment and not an assignment for additional security only. | further agree
that all Rents collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be applied first to
any fees, charges, assessments or other costs associated with managing the
Property and collecting the Rents. Any amounts collected that exceed the costs
of managing the Property and collecting the Rents shall be applied to the
outstanding indebtedness under the Loan Documents in the manner described

00O O 0O A

Page 8 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in the Loan Documents. If the amounts collected are insufficient to cover the
costs of managing the Property and collecting the Rents, any additional
expenditure by Lender for such purpose shall become indebtedness secured
by the Security Instrument as per the Loan Documents. This assignment of
Rents of the Preperty shall terminate when the indebtedness secured by the
Security Instrument is paid in full.

Upon Lender’s request after default, | shall assign to Lender any lease and/or
sublease (collectively "Lease”) of the Property and all security deposits made
in connection with any Lease of the Property. Upon the assignment, Lender
stiall have the right to modify, renew, extend or terminate any Lease, in its sole
aiscietion. | represent and warrant that | have not executed any prior
assigriment of Lease or the Rents, and have not performed, and will not
perform; ary act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this
paragraph cstie Loan Documents.

Q. | agree that if all’or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lencer's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option,
accelerate the debt and re;juire immediate payment of all sums secured by the
Security Instrument. Howeve. this option shall not be exercised by Lender if
exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Agreement. If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shzil give notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30/deys from the date the notice is delivered
or mailed to pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. Unless these
sums are paid prior {o the expiration of this:oeried, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instiurnent without further notice or
demand.

R. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successols ‘and_assigns, to share
Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) r<ie, address, and
telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (jii) credit score, {iv) income, (v)
payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including infornaiion about
any modification or foreciosure relief programs, with Third Panies Yiat can
assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alterrative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purpcses. of
this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing
Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that
insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies
that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

0 O 00 T

Page 9 PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period pian
to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile
telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third

Parties.

000 0 OO OO i T

PKG_7/C3_4761-13



1826008017 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies acce

M

SIGN
HIERE ictor E Carrera

(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)
0% 123 s200f
Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

e

Witness Signature

,m_\d&wmr, QL_M mnl«'v:‘n
Witness Frinled Name

Witness Signatur: Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
[Srace below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF | L
COUNTYOF _ (CpoK

On the 234 fday of Ao E Lih l in the year 20{ & before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public, personally appeé&red Victor E Carrgra, personally known to me (or proved to me
on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be-tha nerson(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknew!édged to me that he/shefthey executed
the same in histherftheir authorized capacity(ies), znd that by his/her/their signature(s)
on the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf.Jf which the person or entity acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MM_;%__@MJ““W Signature i OFFICALSEAL -5
Notary Public Printed Name MARIA L CASTILLO ¢
M&M,QJ,__C&SiLLLO_, (exactly as printed on seal) ¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILUNOIS §
Notary Public Commission i M COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12108711 @
.12-0 8':—2L ————— Expiration Date A A AAAAAPANAAPAAAAPD

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

972

0 T 00 IIIIIHIIITIHII |

i
Page 11 024-6



1826008017 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE
THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, its attorney in fact

SEP 13 2008

Date

) . Kathleen J. Stevens
Assistant Secretary

{Srace below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF CO[Nko
COUNTY OF R)pud .

on 13 dayof Se inthelvear Zolg before me, CHOU VANG

Notary Public, personally appeared -~ KATHLEEN J. STEVENS

Assistant Secretary of Morigage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, attorney in fact for
Bank of America, N.A., personally known .o me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) wihwsg name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me thaitie/she/they executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by ristherftheir signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s}, or entity upon behalf of whri the person(s) acted, executed
the instrument.

WITNESS my ??nd and official seal.
Notary Signature

o~

CHOU VANG Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal}

Notary Public Commission
7// ?/Z GZZ Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

CHOU VANG
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY iD 20184029368
COMMISSION EXPIRES 7/19/2022

A0 0 0 0 A0 ] Il||| |I||| |||II|||I|

Page 12




1826008017 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
Legal Description

In the Office of the Recorder/Registrar of COOK County, lllinois, and described as follows:

LOT 40 IN BLOCK 6 IN ARTHUR T. MCINFOSH CRAWFORD AVENUE
ADDITION TO CHICAGO N THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Fermanent Real Estate Tax Number 19:22-213.001-0000, ,
Carimonly known as: 6401 SOUTH KEDVALE AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60629



